
National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. 

Notice Inviting e-tender 

 
Notice Inviting Tender (National Competitive Bidding) 

 

NIT No: NHIDCL/RO-Kohima/M&R/DMP-RateCont./Vol-I/2020-21/01    Date: 

11.09.2020 

 

1. NATIONAL HIGHWAYS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

LIMITED of India (hereinafter called “the Employer”) hereby invites Item Rate basis 

bids on two bid systems through “e-tendering mode” from experienced 

firms/organizations (hereinafter referred to as the “Bidders”) to bid for the works detailed 

in the table as mentioned below from the eligible bidders, except those firms who have 

been declared as non-performing by NHIDCL or the firms those are black listed/debarred 

for specified period by NHIDCL. 

2.  

Sl. 

No. 

Name of Work Average Annual 

turnover for last 5 

years (Rs. In 

Lakh) 

Time of 

Completion 
Eligibility criteria 

as completed work 

of similar nature 

during last 5 years 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

1 Rate Contract for hiring of 

vehicles/ equipment/plant and 

labour for (i) Dimapur – Kohima 

Road (km 123.840 to Km 

166.700) and Dimapur to Peren 

Road (km 109.00 to km 179.00) 

in the state of Nagaland. 

40 Lakh 6 months 80 Lakh 

(at least One similar 

completed work not 

less than 40% value 

of this contract) 

 

Work order will be issued based on as and when required basis. The work may be required to 

be partially executed or may not be executed at all by NHIDCL. No claim whatsoever from any 

of the selected bidders on this account shall be entertained in this regard. 

 

Cost of Bid documents Rs. 5,900/- (inclusive GST of 18%)  (through Online 

Transfer/RTGS/NEFT in bank a/c no “50100338508010”  maintained in the name of  “R O 

KOHIMA NHIDCL PROJECT ACCOUNT”, IFSC Code- HDFC0002015, Bank Name- HDFC 

Bank, Kohima Branch. 

 

3. The Scope of Work includes execution of Rate Contract for hiring of vehicles/ 

equipment/plant and labour for (i) Dimapur – Kohima Road (km 123.840 to km 

166.700) and Dimapur to Peren Road (km 109.00 to km 179.00) in the state of 

Nagaland with the following terms & conditions: 

 

a) The rates quoted by the bidders for Vehicles, equipment, Plant and labour must be 

inclusive of Diesel/petrol/other fuel & lubricants being consumed by the 



machineries. 

b) The quoted rates also include manpower/helper and any other manpower including 

supervisor, Engineer etc. required at work site during execution. 

c) Quoted Rates are also inclusive of mobilizing equipment & returning of equipment 

from site. 

d) There would be no additional charge for working at night. 

e) Insurance of machineries and the manpower engaged by the contractor is sole 

responsibility of the contractor only. 

f) The quoted rates are inclusive of all taxes including GST. 

g) All the vehicles, equipment, plant and labour must be available for 24 hrs. 

h) Equipment should be mobilized within 02 (two) hours of giving work order on phone 

or email. 

 

4. The scope of work includes landslide clearance, clearing and grubbing, drain clearance, 

culvert repairs, dewatering, patch work etc. 

5. The detailed tender document can be viewed from the website www.nhidcl.com & 

https://eprocure.gov.infrom 11.09.2020 (1100 Hrs) to 12.10.2020 upto 1500Hrs. 

6. The Complete Bid Document can be downloaded with effect from 11.09.2020 (1100 Hrs) 

and will be opened on 13.10.2020 at 1530Hrs at the NHIDCL e-tendering portal free of 

cost. To participate for bidding, bidders have to pay non-refundable document fee of Rs. 

5,900/- (inclusive GST of 18%) in the form of RTGS/NEFT as per account details 

mentioned in clause 1 above.” The amendments/clarifications to the bid document if any 

will be hosted on the above website only. 

7. The bid should be submitted online in the prescribed format given in the website. No 

other mode of submission is acceptable. Also no change in format is permissible. 

The last date of online submission of the bid is 12.10.2020 upto 1100 Hrs (as mentioned 

on the e-portal only) (“Bid Due Date”). The Bids would be opened on two stages (A) 

Technical Bid and (B) Financial Bid. Technical Bid will be opened on 13.10.2020 at 1530 

Hrs at National Highways & Infrastructures Development Corporation Limited, RO- 

Kohima, NPWD Rest House, PWD Colony, Kohima, Nagaland-797001. Date of opening 

of Financial Bid will be intimated later. Representatives of the bidders (maximum of one) 

who choose to attend may attend the online opening of the bids at NHIDCL, RO- 

Kohima, NPWD Rest House, PWD Colony, Kohima, Nagaland on the date & time as 

mentioned above. However, such representatives shall be allowed to attend the opening of 

the bids only if they produce letter of authority on the letter head of the bidder, at the time 

of opening of bids as mentioned above. 

 

8. For any clarifications, the under signed office may be contacted: 

9. Conditional bids would be rejected. 

10. NHIDCL reserves the right to accept/reject any or all the bids without assigning any 

http://www.nhidcl.com/
https://eprocure.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/


reasons thereof. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CRITICAL DATE SHEET 

 

Sl. 

No. Description Period 

1. Date of issue of NIT 11.09.2020 

2. Date of issue of Sale of Tender Documents 11.09.2020 

3. Last date of receiving of Pre-Bid Queries 26.09.2020 (1500Hrs) 

4. Date & Time of Pre-bid Conference 01.10.2020(1500Hrs) 

5. Date of submission of Tender/Bid (online copy) 12.10.2020 (upto 1500 Hrs) 

6. Opening of Technical BIDs at venue 13.10.2020 (1530 Hrs) 

7. 
Date of Uploading of list of Technically Qualified 

Applicants 
To be intimated later 

8. 
Date of Opening of Financial Bids of Qualified 

Applicants 
To be intimated later 

9. Date of issue of letter of award (LOA) To be intimated later 

10. Validity of Bid 120 Days 

11. Return of signed duplicate copy of LOA To be intimated later 

12. 
Submission of Performance Security (PS) and Additional 

Performance Security (APS), if any 
Within    5 days of receipt of LOA. 

13. Signing of Agreement 
Within 15 days of receipt 

of LOA. 

 

11. Important – Above particulars may change due to administrative or any other reason and 

shall be available in and CPPP website https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. Therefore 

bidders/contractors are requested to visit CPPP website https://eprocure.gov.in frequently 

and at least once in 03 (three) days prior to Bid submission date as per critical date sheet, 

for any changes in above particulars. 

 

12. Bid through any other mode shall not be entertained. Please note that the NHIDCL 

reserves the right to accept or reject all or any of the BIDs without assigning any reason 

what so ever. 

 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://eprocure.gov.in/


12. A Pre-bid conference is scheduled to be held on 01.10.2020 (1500Hrs) at this office. The 

last date of receiving Pre-Bid Queries is 26.09.2020 (1500 Hrs). The pre-bid queries, if 

any, may be mailed at edpkohimaoffice@gmail.com.  

 

 

 

Executive Director (Projects)  

National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited 

Regional Office, Kohima, Nagaland 

E-mail:edpkohimaoffice@gmail.com 

Tel: 0370-2950023 

Disclaimer:- 

Work order will be issued based on as and when required basis. The work may be required to be 

partially executed or may not be executed at all by NHIDCL. No claim whatsoever from any of 

the selected bidders on this account shall be entertained in this regard. 
 

mailto:edpkohimaoffice@gmail.com
mailto:edpkohimaoffice@gmail.com

	National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd.
	Executive Director (Projects)
	National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited

